equity instruments, and consequently, changes in the fair value of cash flows
for on and off consolidated statement of financial position financial instruments.

Foreign Currency Risk:
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group's major transactions are in Jordanian Dinar and US Dollar.

Foreign currencies risk relates to changes in currency exchange rates for
settlements in foreign currencies. As the Jordanian Dinar (the Group's
functional currency) is pegged to the US Dollar, the Group’s management
believes that the foreign currency risk related to transactions denominated in
US Dollar is immaterial.

Interest Rate Risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates. The sensitivity analysis below is
determined based on the exposure to interest rate for Groups borrowings
utilized and deposits outstanding at the consolidated financial statements date.

The analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of liability outstanding at
the consolidated statement of financial position date was outstanding for the
whole year. A 0.5% increase or decrease is used:

 Balance + 0.5%  -0.5%

 JD JD JD
Current credit facilities – (loss) / gain
Deposit at a bank – gain / (loss) 7,383,973 36,920 (36,920)
 6,058,915 30,295 (30,295)
  67,215 (67,215)

c.  Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk, also referred to as funding risk, is the risk that the Group will
encounter difficulties in raising funds to meet its commitments. The Group
manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and continuously
monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. Furthermore, a portion of the
Group's funds is invested in cash Group balances and investments at fair value
through the statement of profit or loss which are readily available to meet short-
term and medium-term funding and liquidity management requirements.
Moreover, the liquidity management believes that the liquidity risks are